
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Thursday, 11 October 2018

Notice of meeting 

Special Meeting of 
Economy and Development Select Committee

Friday, 19th October, 2018 at 10.00 am

The Conference Room, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA

AGENDA

THERE WILL BE A PRE MEETING FOR MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 30 MINUTES 
PRIOR TO THE START OF THE MEETING

Item No Item Pages

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

3.  MONMOUTHSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN ANNUAL 
MONITORING REPORT

1 - 148

4.  MONMOUTHSHIRE PLANNING SERVICE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
REPORT (APR)

149 - 236

Paul Matthews

Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: P.Pavia
J.Becker
A.Davies
D. Dovey
M.Feakins
R.Roden
B. Strong
A. Watts

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs.

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities

Objectives we are working towards

 Giving people the best possible start in life
 A thriving and connected county
 Maximise the Potential of the natural and built environment
 Lifelong well-being
 A future focused council

Our Values

Openness
[...]
eneral Questions….
Empowering Communities

 How are we involving local communities and empowering them to design and deliver services to suit 
local need?

 Do we have regular discussions with communities about service priorities and what level of service the 
council can afford to provide in the future?



Service Demands
 How will policy and legislative change affect how the council operates?
 Have we considered the demographics of our council and how this will impact on service delivery and 

funding in the future?

Financial Planning
 Do we have robust medium and long-term financial plans in place?
 Are we linking budgets to plans and outcomes and reporting effectively on these?

Making savings and generating income
 Do we have the right structures in place to ensure that our efficiency, improvement and 

transformational approaches are working together to maximise savings?
 How are we maximising income?  Have we compared other council’s policies to maximise income and 

fully considered the implications on service users? 
 Do we have a workforce plan that takes into account capacity, costs, and skills of the actual versus 

desired workforce?



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 PURPOSE: 
1.1 To consider the extent to which the current Local Development Plan (LDP) is 

delivering against its objectives and monitoring indicators, as set out in the fourth 
Annual Monitoring Report (AMR), attached at Appendix 1.  Although the decision has 
already been taken to commence work on a new LDP, there is a statutory requirement 
to continue to monitor the current LDP’s performance.  In addition, this monitoring 
report will help inform and shape the new LDP by reflecting on what is working and 
what is not. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION: 
2.1 That the fourth Local Development Plan Annual Monitoring Report be endorsed for 

submission to the Welsh Government by 31 October 2018. 
 
3. KEY ISSUES: 
3.1 Background – Adopted Monmouthshire LDP 
3.1.1 The Monmouthshire LDP 2011-2021 was formally adopted by the Council on 

27 February 2014.  As part of the statutory development plan process the Council is 
required to prepare an Annual Monitoring Report. 
 

3.2 The Annual Monitoring Report 
3.2.1 The AMR provides the basis for monitoring the effectiveness of the LDP and ultimately 

determines whether any revisions to the Plan are necessary.  It aims to demonstrate 
the extent to which the LDP strategy and objectives are being achieved and whether 
the Plan’s policies are functioning effectively.  It also allows the Council to assess the 
impact the LDP is having on the social, economic and environmental well-being of the 
County and identifies any significant contextual changes that may influence plan 
implementation or review/revision. 
 

3.2.2 This is the fourth AMR to be prepared since the adoption of the Monmouthshire LDP 
and is based on the period 1 April 2017 – 31 March 2018.   

 
3.2.3 Although the Council has already made the decision to commence work on a new 

LDP, this monitoring report will help inform and shape the new LDP by reflecting on 
what is working and what is not. 
 

3.3 LDP Monitoring Framework 
3.3.1 The LDP policy and sustainability appraisal (SA) monitoring frameworks form the basis 

for the AMR, assessing how the Plan’s strategic policies, and associated supporting 
policies, are performing against the identified key monitoring targets and outcomes 
and whether the LDP strategy and objectives are being delivered.  This has enabled 
the Council to make an informed judgement of the Plan’s progress in delivering the 
targets/monitoring outcomes and policies during this monitoring period. 

 
3.4 Key Findings 

SUBJECT: MONMOUTHSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 

MEETING:     ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 
DATE: 19 OCTOBER 2018 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3.4.1 Section 5 of the AMR provides a detailed assessment of Plan’s perfo
[...]
017 – 31 st  March 2018 

   

         
Page 11



 
 

 

 

Monmouthshire County Council 

Adopted Local Development Plan 

2011 - 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

Annual Monitoring Report 
 

 
Monitoring Period 1st April 2017 – 31st March 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Policy Service 

Enterprise Directorate 

Monmouthshire County Council  

County Hall 

Usk 
 

NP15 1GA 
 

Tel.  01633 644644 

E-mail: planningpolicy@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Page 12

mailto:planningpolicy@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 
 

 

Contents Page 

 
 Page  
  

1. Executive Summary  
 

1 

2. Introduction 
 

8 

3. Contextual Information  
  

12 

4. LDP Monitoring Process 
 

18 

5. LDP Monitoring – Policy Analysis  
 

22 

6. Sustainability Appraisal Monitoring  
 

94 

7. Conclusions and Recommendations  
 

115 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



1 
 

 

1       Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The Monmouthshire Local Development Plan (LDP) was adopted on 27 February 2014.  

As part of the statutory development plan process the Council is required to prepare 

an Annual Monitoring Report (AMR). 

1.2 The AMR provides the basis for monitoring the effectiveness of the LDP and ultimately 

determines whether any revisions to the Plan are necessary.  It aims to demonstrate 

the extent to which the LDP strategy and objectives are being achieved and whether 

the Plan’s policies are functioning effectively.  It also allows the Council to assess the 

impact the LDP is having on the social, economic, cultural and environmental well-

being of the County and identifies any significant contextual changes that may 

influence Plan implementation or review. 

1.3 This is the fourth AMR to be prepared since the adoption of the Monmouthshire LDP 

and is based on the period 1 April 2017 – 31 March 2018.   

Key Findings of the Fourth Annual Monitoring Process 2017-2018 

Contextual Information 

1.4 Section 3 provides a summary of the relevant contextual material tha
[...]
l 

evaluate the impact, and where you will report the results of the review.  

 

The impacts of this proposal will be evaluated on:  In 2019 the fifth AMR will be prepared and reported to Economy and 

Development Select Committee/ Planning Committee prior to 

31/10/2019.  This is the deadline for AMR submission to the Welsh 

Government in line with statutory requirements. 

 

P
age 147



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
 

 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 To provide Members with a report on the performance of the Council’s Planning 

Service for the financial year period 2017-18. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION: 
 
2.1 To note the contents of the Annual Performance Report for submission to the Welsh 

Government by 31 October 2018 and comment accordingly. 
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Welsh Government requires all Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) in Wales to 

submit an Annual Performance Report for the planning service by 31st October 2018.  
This requirement links with the Planning (Wales) Act 2015, and the Welsh 
Government’s objective of creating a positive and enabling planning service.  The Act 
includes new powers for the Welsh Government to intervene, including removing 
planning powers from a Local Planning Authority, requiring the preparation of joint 
Local Development Plans (LDPs), or requiring the merger of LPAs. 

3.2 This is the fourth Annual Performance Report (APR). The three previous APRs were 
reported to this Select Committee and the opportunity to review and discuss 
performance was welcomed by the Committee, with a request that it become an 
annual item. 

3.3 The APR looks at the performance of the Planning Service against nationally set 
performance indicators, Welsh Government targets, the Wales average performance, 
and Monmouthshire’s performance last year.  The results are considered in the 
context of the challenges, opportunities, priorities and resources (staffing and 
financial) available.  The objective of the APR is to reflect on and celebrate good 
performance, identify areas for improvement, and look across Wales to identify 
potential areas of best practice that Monmouthshire could learn from or share with 
others. 

3.4 The APR is divided into sections, with the format and appearance being consistent 
throughout Wales, and all LPAs reporting on the same performance indicators.  The 
report looks at where the Planning Service sits corporately, how it is structured and 
how its work fits with corporate priorities; local pressures; customer feedback; and 
performance.  Performance is analysed across the five key aspects of planning 
service delivery as set out in the Planning Performance Framework: 

• Plan making; 

• Efficiency; 

SUBJECT: MONMOUTHSHIRE PLANNING SERVICE ANNUAL 
PERFORMANCE REPORT (APR) 

MEETING:     ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 
DATE:           19 OCTOBER 2018 
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 

Page 149

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

• Quality;  

• Engagement; and 

• Enforcement. 

This Framework was established by the Welsh Government in partnership with Local 
Planning Authority representatives, and Monmouthshire’s Head of Planning, Housing 
and Place-shaping sat on the working group.  Performance is ranked as ‘good’, ‘fair’ 
or ‘needs improvement’.  Monmouthshire continues to play a lead role in this area, 
and our Development Services Manager sits on the performance working group. 

 
3.5 The Annual Performance Report is provided at Appendix 1. 
 
4 KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 The purpose of the Planning Service is to help build sustainable and resilient 

communities that support the well-being of current and future generations in 
Monmouthshire, which is a shared purpose with the Council’s Corporate Plan and 
with our public service board partners.  The service is directly involved with wider 
corporate projects such as 21st Century Schools, commercialisation of our estates 
portfolio and forms an enabling tool to help address some of the challenges and 
issues identified by Future Monmouthshire. 

 
4.2 Key areas of work for the Planning Service include: 

• Providing pre-application advice to customers; 
• Determining planning applications in accordance with adopted policy and 

material planning considerations, taking into account stakeholder comments 
and corporate objectives; 

• Securing financial contributions from developers to offset the infrastructure 
demands of new development and meet the need for affordable housing; 

• Safeguarding the County’s 2400 Listed Buildings and 31 Conservation Areas, 
areas of archaeological sensitivity, the Wye Valley AONB, the Brecon 
Beacons National Park and the European designated Special Protection 
Areas and Special Areas of Conservation; 

• Taking robust enforcement action against unauthorised development that is 
unacceptable; 

• Raising awareness of the statutory role and importance of the land use 
planning framework, building on the high levels of engagement underpinning 
the LDP process; 

• Preparing supplementary planning guidance (SPG) to assist with the 
implementation and interpretation of LDP policy; 

• Implementing the Council’s LDP through engaging and working with 
communities, and partnership working with internal and external partners to 
foster the co-creation and growth of enterprise, community and environmental 
well-being.  This will include involvement with the Whole Place work and 
Local Well-being Plan;  

• Monitoring and evaluating Plan policies and the process of Plan preparation 
and formally reviewing the Plan where necessary; and 

• Joint working with SE Wales Authorities with the ambition of preparing a 
Strategic Development Plan.  

 
 Customer service feedback 
 
4.3 Between 2010 and 2012 the Council’s Planning Service underwent a Systems 

Thinking review. This review sought to strip the function back to first principles: what 

Page 150



3 

 

is important to our customers, and how can waste (actions or procedures that do not 
add value to the outcome) be eliminated.  This evidence-based review has been fully 
implemented, although part of the Systems Thinking approach requires services to 
be kept under review and closely monitored, and a ‘refresh’ is currently underway. 

 
4.4 This review identified that the following things are important to customers: 

• Customers value pre-application advice and advice during the consideration 
of the application; 

• They want officers to be accessible and for there to be open and honest 
communication;  

• They want consistency of pre-application advice and in the validation of 
applications; 

• They want Planning Committee to follow the officer’s recommendation and 
value being able to have a dialogue with Members prior to determination; 

• They don’t want too many conditions being attached to decisions, and when 
conditions are imposed they should be relevant and easy to discharge;  

• They value being able to submit an application online and to search for 
applications and information online; and  

• Third parties value being listened to during the application process. 
 
4.5 The service therefore operates with these priorities as guiding principles, shaping 

behaviour and procedures.  The service is committed to having an outcome focus 
rather than chasing arbitrary performance targets that are not a priority to our 
customers. 

 
5 ACTIONS FROM OUR PREVIOUS APR 
 
5.1 Our 2016/17 Annual Performance Report identified five actions: 
 
 Action 1: Systems Re-visit to improve customers’ experience of our service and to 
 improve our end-to-end performance in dealing with pre-application advice and 
 planning applications 
 Action 2: Roll out training for our new Development Management database software 
 for all Planning Service staff 
 Action 3: Streamline enforcement processes following a triage system to reduce the 
 time taken to resolve cases 
 Action 4: Arrange a training seminar on planning enforcement for Town and 
 Community Councils via the n
[...]
e the department’s use of the new Idox Uniform planning application 
database software system 
Action 3 - Monitor the effectiveness of the Council’s bespoke pre-application advice service and our 
fast track application services, while rolling out the use of Planning Performance Agreements, where 
appropriate.  
  
Action 4 – Improve the Planning Service’s web pages to deliver relevant, accessible and 
legible information so that customers can self-serve. 
 
Action 5 – pursue an agenda of collaboration in relation to heritage services with 
neighbouring authorities.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 162



2.0  CONTEXT  
  
2.1  This section sets out the planning context within which the Local Planning Authority 

operates, both corporately and in terms of Monmouthshire as a county, for the 2017-18 
period.    

  
Corporate Context  
 
2.2  The Council adopted its Local Development Plan in February 2014 and submitted its third 

Annual Monitoring Report in October 2017.  
  
2.3  The purpose of the Planning Service is to help build sustainable and resilient communities 

that support the well-being of current and future generations in Monmouthshire, which is a 
shared purpose with the Council’s public service board partners. This is at the heart of 
everything we do.  
We contribute to delivering the Council’s well-being objectives, which align to the Public 
Service Boards objectives, as set out in the Corporate Plan 2017-2022, the specific objectives 
we contribute to are:   

 
MCC Purpose Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities 
MCC Well-being 

Objectives  
The best possible start in life 
Lifelong well-being 
Maximise the potential of the natural and built environment 
Thriving and well-connected county  
Future-focussed Council 

  
2.4  The Planning Service’s purpose links directly to Monmouthshire County Council’s objective 

of building sustainable, resilient communities. 
 
2.5  The Planning Service 
[...]
ng Planning’s (and 
its partners’) capacity to improve the resilience of ecosystems by working at a larger scale 
(landscape) to manage biodiversity and maximise benefits such as natural flood risk 
management; ii) ensuring design and planning policy supports strong, vibrant and healthy 
communities that are good for people and the environment, and iii) enabling renewable 
energy schemes, especially community owned schemes, and developing new solutions 
including storage, smart energy, heat and local supply. 

 
2.9  The Planning Service’s Vision is “To enable through the land use planning policy framework 

the building of sustainable and resilient communities that support the well-being of current 
and future generations.” 

 
2.10  In addition, the Development Management Service undertook a System Review over 2010-

12 where its purpose was established as being: “To advise on, give permission for and 
ensure the best possible development” which complements the overall service vision.  

 
2.11  Key areas of work for the Service include: 
• Carrying out a review and subsequent revision of the Monmouthshire LDP.  
• Preparing and co-ordinating thematic supplementary planning guidance to help to foster 

the interpretation and implementation of LDP policy. 
• Implementing the Council’s LDP through engaging and working with communities, and 

partnership working with both internal and external partners. 
• Depending on the outcome of legislative changes at the UK Government level, adopting and 

implementing the Community Infrastructure Levy. Infrastructure needs will be reviewed and 
consideration will be given to the best options for funding them alongside LDP progress. 

• Working with colleagues in Development Management to create a unified Planning Service 
focussed on enabling positive outcomes. 

• Monitoring and evaluating development plan policies, including preparing the statutory LDP 
Annual Monitoring Report (AMR). 

• Maintaining the LDP evidence base and ensuring fitness for purpose for future LDP revision. 
• Developing linkages with the Council’s emerging framework for community governance and 

development  
• Providing pre-application advice to customers; 
• Determining planning applications in accordance with adopted policy and material planning 

considerations, taking into account stakeholder comments and corporate objectives; 
• Securing financial contributions from developers to offset the infrastructure demands of 

new development; 
• Safeguarding the County’s 2400 Listed Buildings and 31 Conservation Areas, areas of 

archaeological sensitivity, the Wye Valley AONB and the Brecon Beacons National Park; 

Page 164



• Taking robust enforcement action against unauthorised development that is unacceptable. 
• Preparing and submitting the Planning Services’ Annual Performance Report (APR) to WG 

which assesses the effectiveness of the Monmouthshire’s planning service and benchmarks 
it against other Councils’ performance.   

 
2.12  The main customer of the Planning Service is the applicant of any planning application, 

however there are numerous stakeholders including individuals, communities, businesses, 
third sector organisations, other Council Services and elected Members. 

 
Local Context   
2.13  Located in South East Wales, Monmouthshire occupies a strategic position between the 

major centres in South Wales, the South West of England and the Midlands.  The County 
shares a border with the neighbouring Local Planning Authorities of Newport, Torfaen and 
Brecon Beacons National Park (BBNP) in Wales and Gloucestershire, the Forest of Dean and 
Herefordshire in England, with Severn crossing links to South Gloucestershire.    The County 
forms the gateway to South Wales, and is part of the Cardiff Capital City Region.  This 
location gives the County a distinctive identity.  

  
2.14 Our people  
2.14.1 Monmouthshire covers an area of approximately 88,000 hectares with a population of 

91,323 i
[...]
l elections in May 2017 and thus the 

election of a new cohort of community and town councillors who would benefit from 
enforcement related training – this being arguably the most controversial and 
misunderstood aspect of Development Management. Monmouthshire volunteered as a 
pilot authority to undertake the training and took place in May 2018 following Planning Aid 
Wales’s appointment of a new Chief Executive. The training was well attended by over thirty 
community and town councillors and was well received. It was particularly useful in 
conveying to the councillors the practical and legalistic aspects of the enforcement system 
and how protracted timescales can be to reach a positive outcome for the community.  

 
4.23  As regards Action 5, the Planning Advisory Service’s work on cost benchmarking for the 

Welsh planning authority services has been delayed and the outcome of Phase 1 of the work 
has not yet been published. This is intended to be followed up by a phase 2 work area that 
the Council’s Development Services Manager is to be involved in.  

 
 

 
 

Page 189



5.0 WHAT SERVICE USERS THINK 
 
What matters to our customers/citizens? 
 
5.1 Between 2010 and 2012 the Council’s DM team underwent a Systems Thinking review.  This 

review sought to strip the function back to first principles: what is important to our 
customers, and how can waste (actions or procedures that do not add value to the 
outcome) be eliminated.  This evidence-based review has been fully implemented, although 
part of the Systems Thinking approach requires services to be kept under review and closely 
monitored. 

 
5.2 This review identified that the following things are important to customers: 
• Customers value pre-application advice and advice during the consideration of the 

application; 
• They want officers to be accessible and for there to be open and honest communication;  
• They want consistency of pre-application advice and in validation of applications; 
• They want Planning Committee to follow the officer’s recommendation and value being able 

to have a dialogue with Members prior to determination; 
• They do not want too many conditions attached to decisions, and when conditions are 

imposed they should be relevant and easy to discharge;  
• They value being able to submit an application online and to search for applications and 

information online; and  
• Third parties/stakeholders value being listened to during the application process. 
 
5.3 The service therefore operates with these priorities as guiding principles, shaping behaviour 

and procedures.  The service is committed to having an outcome focus rather than chasing 
arbitrary performance targets that are not a priority to our customers. 

 
LDP survey 
 
5.4 Following adoption of our Local Development Plan in February 2014, a customer feedback 

survey was undertaken in November 2014 with 120 responses received.  The key headlines 
from this survey were reported in the 2015/16 APR. 

 
Planning Applications Customer Survey 
 
5.5  In 2017-18 we conducted a customer satisfaction survey aimed at assessing the views of 

people that had received a planning application decision during the year. The survey was 
sent to 426 people, 9% of whom submitted a whole or partial response. The majority of 
responses (66%) were from members of the public. 3% of respondents had their most 
recent planning application refused. 

 
5.6  We asked respondents whether they agreed or disagreed with a series of statements about 

the planning service. They were given the following answer options:  

 Strongly agree;  

 Tend to agree;  

 Neither agree not disagree;  

Page 190



 Tend to disagree; and  

 Strongly disagree.  
 

5.7 Table 1 shows the percentage of respondents that selected either ‘tend to agree’ or 
 strongly agree’ for each statement for both our planning authority and Wales. 
 
Table 1: Percentage of respondents who agreed with each statement, 2017-18 

 

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Conference Room, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Friday, 19th October, 

2018 at 10.00 am

 

PRESENT: County Councillor  A. Davies (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: J.Becker, A.Davies, D. Dovey, B. Strong and 
A. Watts

Also in attendance County Councillor(s): J.Pratt

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Mark Hand Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager
Rachel Lewis Planning Policy Manager

APOLOGIES:

Councillors P.Pavia, M.Feakins and R.Roden

1. MONMOUTHSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 

Context:
To consider the extent to which the current Local Development Plan (LDP) is delivering 
against its objectives and monitoring indicators, as set out in the fourth Annual 
Monitoring Report (AMR), attached at Appendix 1. Although the decision has already 
been taken to commence work on a new LDP, there is a statutory requirement to 
continue to monitor the current LDP’s performance. In addition, this monitoring report 
will help inform and shape the new LDP by reflecting on what is working and what is 
not.

Key Issues:

The Annual Monitoring Report provides the basis for monitoring the effectiveness of the 
LDP and ultimately determines whether any revisions to the Plan are necessary. It aims 
to demonstrate the extent to which the LDP strategy and objectives are being achieved 
and whether the Plan’s policies are functioning effectively. It also allows the Council to 
assess the impact the LDP is having on the social, economic and environmental well-
being of the
County and identifies any significant contextual changes that may influence plan 
implementation or review/revision.

This is the fourth AMR to be prepared since the adoption of the Monmouthshire LDP 
and is based on the period 1 April 2017 – 31 March 2018.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Conference Room, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Friday, 19th October, 

2018 at 10.00 am

Although the Council has already made the decision to commence work on a new LDP, 
this monitoring report will help inform and shape the new LDP by reflecting on what is 
working and what is not.

Recommendation:

That the fourth Local Development Plan Annual Monitoring Report be endorsed for 
submission to the Welsh Government by 31 October 2018.

Member Scrutiny:

There were concerns around the affordable housing struggle and the pressure of the 
reluctance of developers.  The Head of Planning explained that the majority of the LDP 
is working but not all sites in the LDP are coming forward with the weakest link being 
Vinegar Hill.  The new LDP will be evidence based.

We heard that the approach had focused on affordable house delivered through the 
private sector, but there is now a need to consider the other available options.

A Member referred officers the benefits of Community Land Trusts.

With regards to the Vinegar Hill scheme, the decisions on the M4 relief road would not 
affect the scheme.

The Chair was encouraged by the process of thinking about the whole picture, and the 
need to encourage businesses, as well as building houses.  

The Cabinet Member suggested, and was supported by the Committee, that a focus 
group be established involving Members and officers to plan our way forward.  

The Chair added comments around the importance of building and maintaining 
sustainable communities.

2. MONMOUTHSHIRE PLANNING SERVICE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT (APR) 

Context:

To provide Members with a report on the performance of the Council’s Planning Service for the 
financial year period 2017-18. 

Key Issues:

The purpose of the Planning Service is to help build sustainable and resilient communities that 
support the well-being of current and future generations in Monmouthshire, which is a shared 
purpose with the Council’s Corporate Plan and with our public service board partners. The 
service is directly involved with wider corporate projects such as 21st Century Schools, 
commercialisation of our estates portfolio and forms an enabling tool to help address some of 
the challenges and issues identified by Future Monmouthshire. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Conference Room, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Friday, 19th October, 

2018 at 10.00 am

Key areas of work for the Planning Service include: 
• Providing pre-application advice to customers; 
• Determining planning applications in accordance with adopted policy and material planning 
considerations, taking into account stakeholder comments and corporate objectives; 
• Securing financial contributions from developers to offset the infrastructure demands of new 
development and meet the need for affordable housing; 
• Safeguarding the County’s 2400 Listed Buildings and 31 Conservation Areas, areas of 
archaeological sensitivity, the Wye Valley AONB, the Brecon Beacons National Park and the 
European designated Special Protection Areas and Special Areas of Conservation; 
• Taking robust enforcement action against unauthorised development that is unacceptable; 
• Raising awareness of the statutory role and importance of the land use planning framework, 
building on the high levels of engagement underpinning the LDP process; 
• Preparing supplementary planning guidance (SPG) to assist with the implementation and 
interpretation of LDP policy; 
• Implementing the Council’s LDP through engaging and working with communities, and 
partnership working with internal and external partners to foster the co-creation and growth of 
enterprise, community and environmental well-being. This will include involvement with the 
Whole Place work and Local Well-being Plan; 
• Monitoring and evaluating Plan policies and the process of Plan preparation and formally 
reviewing the Plan where necessary; and 
• Joint working with SE Wales Authorities with the ambition of preparing a Strategic 
Development Plan.

This review identified that the following things are important to customers: 
• Customers value pre-application advice and advice during the consideration of the application; 
• They want officers to be accessible and for there to be open and honest communication; 
• They want consistency of pre-application advice and in the validation of applications; 
• They want Planning Committee to follow the officer’s recommendation and value being able to 
have a dialogue with Members prior to determination; 
• They don’t want too many conditions being attached to decisions, and when conditions are 
imposed they should be relevant and easy to discharge; 
• They value being able to submit an application online and to search for applications and 
information online; and 
• Third parties value being listened to during the application process. 
The service therefore operates with these priorities as guiding principles, shaping behaviour and 
procedures. The service is committed to having an outcome focus rather than chasing arbitrary 
performance targets that are not a priority to our customers.

Recommendations:

To note the contents of the Annual Performance Report for submission to the Welsh
Government by 31 October 2018 and comment accordingly.

Member Scrutiny:

In response to a Member question we heard that complaints are quantified through customer 
service feedback, through the Customer Service Manager.  The customer survey is currently 
under review.  It was hoped the review will be a starting point for action groups to be 
established and identify key issues.

Planning Service hold monthly team meetings where officers go through the feedback received.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Conference Room, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Friday, 19th October, 

2018 at 10.00 am

A Member referred to enforcement, and recognised that minor issues are acted on quickly, but 
questioned if there was a way to speed up the action on older issues, such as listed building 
enforcement issues.  The Manager acknowledged that listed buildings are challenging, and 
officers understood that keeping people up to date is an area for improvement.

In response to question regarding costs around appeals, it was explained that major costs could 
occur where there was a public enquiry.  Also if we have behaved unreasonable, costs would 
be incurred.

A Member asked if the department was adequately resourced and officers assured Members 
that on the whole things are fine, and when asked if there was capacity to fulfil obligations we 
heard that an extra post has been created to cover the LDP period.  The Vice-Chair added that 
such an important issue would be raised at a senior level.

A Member noted the improvements to the web pages and suggested this be presented to 
Council, and look at ways to integrate with the My Mon App.

A Member referred to the statement that £150,000 has been spent on consultants and sought 
clarity on the figure.  The Head of Planning agreed to look into this and feedback.

The Cabinet Member asked if officers, in response to inspectors being less particular on design, 
are being less stringent.  The Head of Planning responded that planning officers remain with 
high standards.

Committee Conclusion:

The Vice-Chair thanked officers for the presentation and expressed the need to receive the 
same update next year.

He expressed the importance of an action focused task group, to cover and resolve a wide 
range of issues.
The Committee resolved to accept the recommendations in the reports.

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm 


